

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No.7926/2022

Omprakash Singh S/o Shri Banwari Lal & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv. for Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prashant Sharma, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

14/09/2022

Let notice should go to respondent No.2, through both the process.

Requisites be filed within 10 days.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State-respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that for same cause, father of respondent No.2 filed an FIR and the Police after investigation submitted negative investigation report. Thereafter, the respondent No.2 has filed the impugned FIR with allegations that petitioner had taken Rs.50,00,000/- (fifty lacs) from the father of respondent No.2 for partnership business.

Considering the submission aforesaid, it is directed that petitioners shall not be arrested in FIR No.388/2022 registered with Police Station Khetri, District Jhunjhunu, for the offences under Sections 420, 406, 465, 467, 468, 471 and 120-B of IPC, till

further order with condition that petitioners shall fully co-operate with the investigation of the case.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J

Ashwani /-35

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते